The measurement of reinsurance and other recoveries on outstanding claims is an inherently uncertain process involving
estimates.  The amounts are generally calculated using actuarial assumptions and methods similar to those used for the
outstanding claims liability, with appropriate consideration of the credit risk of the counterparty.  Accordingly, the valuation of
outstanding reinsurance recoveries is subject to largely similar risks and uncertainties as the valuation of the related outstanding
claims liability.  Significant individual losses, for example those relating to catastrophe events, are analysed on a case-by-case
basis.

63

E. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The impact on the divisional net outstanding claims liabilities (net of reinsurance recoveries) before income tax to changes in key
actuarial assumptions is summarised below.  Each change has been calculated in isolation of the other changes, and without
regard to other balance sheet changes that may occur simultaneously.  The movements are stated in absolute terms where the
base assumption is a percentage or average term.

MOVEMENT IN
ASSUMPTION AUSTRALIA NEW ZEALAND

$m $m

2020

Discounted average term to settlement +10% (4) -

-10% 4 -

Inflation rate +1% 75 4

-1% (72) (4)

Discount rate +1% (75) (4)

-1% 80 5

Claims handling costs ratio +1% 92 7

-1% (92) (7)

2019

Discounted average term to settlement +10% (9) (1)
-10% 9 1

Inflation rate +1% 79 4
-1% (76) (4)

Discount rate +1% (79) (4)
-1% 84 4

Claims handling costs ratio +1% 88 6
-1% (88) (6)

NOTE 2.3 INVESTMENTS
2020 2019

$m $m

A. INVESTMENT INCOME

Dividend revenue 29 49

Interest revenue 200 301

Trust revenue 56 50

Realised net losses (102) (35)

Unrealised net (losses)/gains (185) 221

Total investment (loss)/income (2) 586

Represented by

Investment income on assets backing insurance liabilities 162 339

Investment (loss)/income on shareholders’ funds (164) 247

(2) 586

B. INVESTMENT COMPOSITION

I. Interest-bearing investments

Cash and short-term money 1,893 1,121

Government and semi-government bonds 566 664

Corporate bonds and notes 5,427 5,554

Subordinated securities 682 1,086

Other 376 279

8,944 8,704

II. Growth investments*

Equity investments 1,068 1,970

III. Other investments

Derivatives 88 10

Total investments 10,100 10,684

* Growth investments include exposure to listed and unlisted equities, global convertible bonds, higher-yielding credit strategies and hedge funds.

64   IAG ANNUAL REPORT 2020

For further details on the impact from COVID-19 refer to Note 1.2.

C. RECOGNITION AND MEASUREMENT
Investment revenue is brought to account on an accruals basis.  Revenue on investments in equity securities and property trusts is
deemed to accrue on the date the dividends/distributions are declared, which for listed equity securities is deemed to be the ex-
dividend date.

Investments comprise assets held to back insurance liabilities (policyholder funds that represent assets available for future

[…]

recognised at fair value and from the underwriting of general insurance contracts, which creates exposure to the risk that interest
rate movements materially impact the fair value of the insurance liabilities (the insurance liabilities are discounted with reference
to the government yields).  Movements in interest rates should have minimal impact on the insurance profit or loss due to IAG's
policy of investing in assets backing insurance liabilities principally in fixed interest securities that are closely matched to the
duration of the insurance liabilities (period to settlement).  Therefore, movements in the fair value measurement of the assets
broadly offset the impact of movements in the insurance liabilities from changes in interest rates.

The impact on the measurement of investments in fixed interest-bearing securities held at reporting date of a change in interest
rates by +1% or -1% on profit before tax, net of related derivatives, is shown in the following table.  The sensitivity analysis provided
demonstrates the effect of a change in interest rates only, whilst other assumptions remain unchanged.  As investments in fixed
interest-bearing securities are measured at fair value through profit or loss, there is no direct impact from an interest rate change
on equity.

IMPACT OF CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES 2020 2019

$m $m

Impact to
profit

Impact to
profit

Investments – interest-bearing securities and related interest rate derivatives +1% (144) (133)

-1% 150 141

Refer to Note 2.2 for details of the impact on the net outstanding claims liabilities before income tax to changes in key actuarial
assumptions, including movements in discount rates.

II. Credit risk
Credit risk is defined as the risk arising from a counterparty’s failure to meet its obligations in accordance with agreed terms.
These include investment and derivative counterparties, reinsurers and premium debtors.

Concentrations of credit risk exist where a number of counterparties have similar economic characteristics.  IAG's credit risk arises
predominantly from investment activities, reinsurance activities, premium debtors, over-the-counter derivatives (currency forwards)